

DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
Barry N. Seidel
Eric B. Fisher
Stefanie Birbrower Greer
Katie L. Cooperman
Mary Kim (admitted *pro hac vice*)
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10019-6708
Telephone: (212) 277-6500
Facsimile: (212) 277-6501

*Counsel for Motors Liquidation
Company GUC Trust*

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
In re:	: Chapter 11
	: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	: Case No.: 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corporation, <i>et al.</i> ,	: :
	: (Jointly Administered)
Debtors.	: :
	: :
-----X	

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY GUC TRUST,	: :
	: Adversary Proceeding
Plaintiff,	: Case No.: 12-09802
	: :
v.	: :
	: :
APPALOOSA INVESTMENT LIMITED	: :
PARTNERSHIP I, <i>et al.</i> ,	: :
	: Defendants.
	: :
	: :
-----X	

**GUC TRUST’S PRETRIAL BRIEF IN CONNECTION
WITH (I) OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED
CREDITORS’ FIRST AMENDED OBJECTION TO CLAIMS FILED
BY GREEN HUNT WEDLAKE, INC. AND NOTEHOLDERS OF GENERAL
MOTORS NOVA SCOTIA FINANCE COMPANY AND MOTION FOR OTHER
RELIEF (DOCKET NO. 7859) AND (II) MOTORS LIQUIDATION CO.
GUC TRUST V. APPALOOSA INVESTMENT LTD. PARTNERSHIP I, ET AL.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF FACTS TO BE PROVEN AT TRIAL	1
A. The Lock-Up Agreement.....	1
B. The Consent Fee.....	3
C. The Nova Scotia Finance Bankruptcy and the ULC Claim.....	4
D. The Swaps.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
POINT I	8
THE LOCK-UP AGREEMENT IS VOID	8
A. The Lock-Up Agreement Is a Postpetition Agreement	8
B. The Lock-Up Agreement Was Not Approved by the Court.....	9
1. Approval of the Lock-Up Agreement Was Required Under Section 363(b).....	9
POINT II	11
THE “CONSENT FEE” WAS A PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND THE ULC CLAIM AND THE GUARANTEE CLAIMS SHOULD BE REDUCED ACCORDINGLY	11
A. The Consent Fee Should Be Treated as a Payment of Principal	12
1. At the Time the Consent Fee Was Paid, No Amounts Were Owed Under the Fiscal and Paying Agent Agreement	12
2. Even if the Lock-Up Agreement Is Not Void, the Consent Fee Should Be Recharacterized	12
POINT III	13
THE ULC NOTE CLAIM SHOULD BE DISALLOWED IN ITS ENTIRETY BECAUSE IT IS DUPLICATIVE OF THE GUARANTEE CLAIMS	13
A. Recovery on a Contractual Guarantee Is In Lieu of Recovery on a Contribution Claim Under Section 135 of the NSCA	14

B.	Canadian Law Precludes Recovery on the ULC Note Claim and Guarantee Claims	15
C.	United States Bankruptcy Law Also Precludes Recovery on the ULC Note Claim and Guarantee Claims	16
D.	The ULC Note Claim Should Be Disallowed Pursuant to Section 502(e) of the Bankruptcy Code	17
POINT IV		18
THE ULC SWAP CLAIM SHOULD BE DISALLOWED OR, ALTERNATIVELY, REDUCED.....		18
A.	New GM Has No Rights to the Swaps	18
1.	The Swaps Were Not Assumed and Assigned to New GM.....	18
2.	The Swaps Are Not “Purchased Assets” Sold to New GM.....	19
B.	The Swaps Were Not Terminated	19
C.	Alternatively, the ULC Swap Claim Should Be Reduced.....	20
POINT V		20
THE LOCK-UP NOTEHOLDERS’ GUARANTEE CLAIMS AND THE ULC CLAIM SHOULD BE EQUITABLY SUBORDINATED		20
A.	Equitable Subordination	20
B.	The Lock-Up Noteholders’ Claims Should Be Equitably Subordinated Based on Inequitable Conduct.....	21
C.	The Nova Scotia Finance Trustee’s Claims Should Be Equitably Subordinated Based on Inequitable Conduct.....	22
POINT VI		23
THE GUARANTEE CLAIMS OF THE LOCK-UP NOTEHOLDERS AND ULC NOTE CLAIM SHOULD BE DISALLOWED UNDER SECTION 502(d).....		23
A.	The Consent Fee Was an Avoidable Transfer	23
B.	The GUC Trust May Pursue an Objection Under Section 502(d) Because Avoidance Actions Related to the Consent Fee Were Not Sold to New GM.....	24

C. Even if the Avoidance Actions Were Sold to New GM, Such Sale
Does Not Preclude the GUC Trust from Pursuing Its Objection
Under Section 502(d)..... 24

CONCLUSION 26

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>80 Nassau Assocs. v. Crossland Fed. Sav. Bank (In re 80 Nassau Assocs.)</i> , 169 B.R. 832 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	21
<i>Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A. (In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp.)</i> , 365 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Adelphia Recovery Trust v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 390 B.R. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20-21
<i>Bear Stearns Inv. Prods., Inc. v. Hitachi Auto. Prods. (USA), Inc.</i> , 401 B.R. 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8
<i>Brown v. U.S. Internal Revenue Serv. (In re Larry's Marineland of Richmond, Inc.)</i> , 166 B.R. 871 (Bankr. E.D. Ky. 1993).....	24-25
<i>Ciaramella v. Reader's Digest Ass'n</i> , 131 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>El Paso v. Am. W. Airlines, Inc. (In re Am. W. Airlines, Inc.)</i> , 217 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Fisher v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Hous. Pres. & Dev. (In re Pan Trading Corp.)</i> , 125 B.R. 869 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	23
<i>GSGSB, Inc. v. N.Y. Yankees</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1160 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	8
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Gucci</i> , No. 07 Civ. 6820(RMB)(SCF), 2009 WL 440463 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2009).....	8
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 61 F.3d 1054 (2d Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 277 B.R. 520, (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002)	21
<i>In re APCO Liquidating Trust</i> , 370 B.R. 625 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007).....	18
<i>In re Consol. Auto Recyclers, Inc.</i> , 123 B.R. 130 (Bankr. D. Me. 1991).....	10
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 01-16034 (AIG), 2003 WL 1562202 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2003).....	11
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 01-16034 (AJG), 2006 WL 1030420 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	16
<i>In re Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Heine, Underberg, Manley, Myerson & Casey</i> , 160 B.R. 882 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	16-17

In re Handy & Harman Ref. Grp. Inc., 304 B.R. 49 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2004) 10

In re Koneta, 357 B.R. 540 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2006) 10

In re MF Global Inc., No. 11-2790 (MG) SIPA, 2012 WL 1424670 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2012)..... 11

In re Mid Atl. Fund, Inc., 60 B.R. 604 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)25

In re Nw. Airlines Corp., No. 05-17930 (ALG), 2007 WL 2682129 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2007)..... 16

In re Premier Entm’t Biloxi, LLC, 413 B.R. 370 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. 2009) 13

Katchen v. Landy, 382 U.S. 323 (1966) 12

Kirschenbaum v. Nassau Cnty. Dist. Attorney (In re Vitta), 409 B.R. 6 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 11

LFD Operating, Inc. v. Ames Dep’t Stores, Inc. (In re Ames Dep’t Stores, Inc.), 274 B.R. 600 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002), *aff’d*, No. 01-42217(REG), 2004 WL 1948754 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2004), *aff’d*, 144 F. App’x 900 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 13

Med. Malpractice Ins. Ass’n v. Hirsch (In re Lavigne), 114 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 1997).....10-11

Nisselson v. Ford Motor Co. (In re Monahan Ford Corp. of Flushing), 340 B.R. 1 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2006).....21

Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc. (In re Delta Air Lines, Inc.), 608 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2010) 17

Orr v. Kinderhill Corp., 991 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1993).....24

Pepper v. Litton, 308 U.S. 295 (1939)..... 13, 20

Re Mayfair Prop. Co., [1898] 2 Ch. 28, 35 15

Re Olympia & York Dev. Ltd., [1998] OJ No. 4903, 4 C.B.R. (4th) 189..... 15, 16

Saccurato v. Masters, Inc. (In re Masters, Inc.), 149 B.R. 289 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 10

Sullivan v. Messer (In re Corcoran), 246 B.R. 152 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....24

Union Nat’l Bank of Johnstown, P.A. v. People’s Savings & Trust Co., of Pittsburgh, PA, 28 F.2d 326, 328 (3d Cir. 1928) 17

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 363(b).....9, 10, 11
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)..... 14, 17
11 U.S.C. § 502(d)..... 8, 23, 24, 25
11 U.S.C. § 502(e)..... 17
11 U.S.C. § 510(c).....20

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019..... 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)25

Other Authorities

Nova Scotia Companies Act, R.S.N.S. 1989 c. 81, § 135..... 13, 14, 18
Interpretation Act, R.S.N.S. 1989, c. 235, § 9(5) 14
